
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $17,822,035 TO 

CONTRACT 2014-1160 WITH GARNEY COMPANIES FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

AT RISK CONSTRUCTION (CMAR) PHASE SERVICES FOR THE T.Z. OSBORNE 

WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 56 MILLION GALLON PER DAY (MGD) UPGRADE 

– PACKAGE III PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, Contract 2014-1160 was approved by City Council on September 2, 2014 with 

Garney Companies in the amount of $444,506; 

 

WHEREAS, the T.Z. Osborne WRF 56 MGD Upgrade – Package III Project provides for gravity 

filter improvements, chlorine contact chamber outfall and improvements, and electrical 

improvements at the T.Z. Osborne Water Reclamation Facility using the CMAR project delivery 

method; 

 

WHEREAS, Garney Companies developed a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the 

construction of the proposed improvements in the amount of $17,822,035. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the City is authorized to enter into a contract change order with Garney Companies for the 

T.Z. Osborne WRF 56 MGD Upgrade – Package III Project subject to the terms outlined above.  

The Mayor and/or City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of 

the City of Greensboro a proper contract to carry the proposal into effect, payment to be made in 

the amount of $17,822,035 from Account No. 515-7056-05.6019. 


